


      

 

 
 

TERMS, CONDITIONS & SPECIFICATION FOR  

SUPPLY OF DRUGS & MEDICAL CONSUMABALES  

FOR NAYAGARH DISTRICT 

 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR 

 

 

Name of the District / Health Institution: Nayagarh 

(HEALTH & F.W. DEPTT., GOVT. OF ODISHA) 

Tel: 06753-252189 

 

Bid Reference No. –C.D.M.&PHO (01/01.06.2018) 2018 – 2019 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY OF DRUGS & MEDICAL CONSUMABALES 

& BIO MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT ARTICLES  

 

Bid document may be downloaded separately from  

Web site-www.nayagarh.nic.in 
 

 

 
PRE BID CONFERENCE     :   18.06.2018   11 A.M  

LAST DATE & TIME OF RECEIPT OF BID DOCUMENTS :   02.07.2018   5 P.M  

DATE & TIME OF OPENING OF COVER-A (Technical Bid) :   03.07.2018   11 A.M  

DATE OF OPENING OF COVER-B (Price Bid)  :   04.07.2018   11 A.M 

   

ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION  : O/O- CDM&PHO, NAYAGARH 

  AND              DIST. - NAYAGARH 

RECEIPT OF BID DOCUMENTS 

 

PLACE OF OPENING OF BID DOCUMENTS  :    OFFICE OF THE CDM&PHO,  

     NAYAGARH 
  

Tel:  06753-252189           Email ID : ngrnhm@gmail.com 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF DISTRICT MEDICAL & PH OFFICER: NAYAGARH 



      

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY OF DRUGS & CONSUMABALES 

 

SALE OF TENDER / BID DOCUMENT 

 A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased by prospective 

bidders on payment of a non-refundable fee as indicated below in the form of a 

Demand Draft in favour of CENTRAL DRUG HOUSE, NAYAGARH payable 

at NAYAGARH from any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank. 

 

 The Bidders may download the Tender Documents directly from the 

WEBSITE available at www.nayagarh.nic.in.The Tender cost fee of Rs.2,000/- 

(Non-refundable & non-transferable) by way of separate  Demand Draft drawn in 

favour CENTRAL DRUG HOUSE, NAYAGARH should be enclosed along-

with the Technical Bid. The Bidders should specifically super scribe, 

“DOWNLOADED FROM THE WEBSITE” on the top left corner of the outer 

envelope containing Technical Bid and Price Bid separately. The Tender cost fee 

and the EMD amount should be submitted separately in separate demand drafts. In 

case of any bid amendment and clarification, responsibility lies with the bidders to 

collect the same from the website or the office notice board before last date of 

purchase of tender document and the C.D.M.O shall have no responsibility for any 

delay / omission on part of the bidder. 

 

a) Price of bid document  Rs.2,000/- 

      (Non-refundable & non-transferable) 

b) EMD     Rs.35,000/-  

  

N.B. :  The tender paper will be rejected if the bidder changes any clause or 

Annexure of the bid document downloaded from the website. 



      

 

ABBREVIATIONS 
 

 

C.D.M.O  : Chief District Medical Officer 

M.O, I/c  : Medical Officer In-charge 

S.D.M.O  : Sub-Divisional Medical Officer 

DHH   : District Head Quarter Hospital 

SDH   : Sub-Divisional Hospital 

CHC   : Community Health Centre 

PHC   : Primary Health Centre 

ROH   : Rural Other Hospital (Area Hospital) 

RKS   : Rogi Kalyan Samiti 

ZSS   : Zilla Swasthya Samiti 

EMD   : Earnest Money Deposit 



      

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO BE NOTED CAREFULLY BY THE TENDERERS 

1.  Purchaser CDMO, NAYAGARH  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & F.W. 

2.  Indenter C.D.M.O/ADMO (MED)/M.O. I/c/ of CHCs/MO I/c PHC 

3.  Consignee DHH, CHC, PHC 

4.  Delivery Period  Within 60 days from issue of the work order. 

5.  Mode of Delivery By Air / Road / Rail (On door Delivery Basis) 

6.  Guarantee/ Warranty As per Company Specification 

7.  Tender Cost fees Rs.2,000/- only per tender. The Earnest Money Deposit will be 

paid in the shape of demand Draft only in favour of CENTRAL 

DRUG HOUSE, NAYAGARH, from any Nationalized / 

Scheduled Bank payable at NAYAGARH. 

8.  EMD Rs.35,000/-(Rupees thirty five thousand) only per tender. The 
Earnest Money Deposit will be paid in the shape of demand Draft 

only in favour of CENTRAL DRUG HOUSE, 

NAYAGARH, from any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank payable 

at NAYAGARH. 

9.  Pre-qualification A. Manufacturing units / Importers are eligible to participate in 

the tender provided, they have 

(i) (1) The bidder should be a manufacturer with valid manufacturing 
license.  

(ii) (2) The bidder should have Valid Drug License from competent 

authority.  
(3) The manufacturer must have a valid GMP/WHO GMP 

certificate.  

(4) The manufacturer must be ISO certified organization.  

(5) The manufacturer must have a GST regn. Certificate & upto 
date GSTR-3B 

(6) The manufacturer should have last 3 consecutive year’s market 

standing in supplying drugs to Govt./Corporate/PSU Hospitals in 
India duly supported by end-user certificate/order copy. [i.e – 

2017-2018,2016-2017,2015-2016] 

(7) The annual turnover of the bidder must not be less than Rs. 
1Crore each year for last 3 consecutive years. [i.e. – 2017-

2018,2016-2017,2015-16]  

(8) Manufacturing unit who has been blacklisted either by the 

Tender inviting authority or by any state Govt. or Central Govt. 
organization is not eligible to participate in the tender for that item 

during the period of blacklisting.  

(9) Non conviction certificate issued by the licensing authority of 
the state. 

(10)All the true copies of the submitted documents must be self 

attested. 
B.      Authorized distributors are eligible to participate in the 

tender provided: 
(i). They submit manufacturer’s authorization (Annexure – II) and 

power of attorney to transact business on behalf of the 
manufacturer.  

(ii). The authorised distributor will submit all the documents in 

support of eligibility of the manufacturer (Sl. No. 1, 2, 3 and 4) as 
mentioned above along with the tender.  

(iii). The authorised distributor will submit all the documents of 

own firm in support of eligibility of the bidder (Sl. No. 5, 6, 7 and 

8) as mentioned above along with the tender.  
 



      

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY OF DRUGS & 

MEDICAL CONSUMABLES 

1. Sealed tenders will be received by Date.  02.07.2018 up to 5 P.M   in the 

office of the C.D.M.O, NAYAGARH for the purchase of medical 

equipments. Any tender received after the due date & time will be rejected / 

returned to the sender unopened. The tenders will be received through Regd. 

Post / Speed Post/ Courier only. 

2. Pre-bid conference shall be held in the office chamber of the C.D.M.& PHO 

NAYAGARH on dated 18.06.2018 at 11 A.M. The prospective bidders 

may attend and clarify any doubts on the terms and conditions of the bid 

document. 

3. The bidder(s) are to submit their tenders in separate sealed covered envelops 

for technical bid and financial bid by superscribing Cover “A” (Technical 

Bid) & Cover “B” (Price Bid) and both the covers should be put into a third 

Cover, which should be superscribed as “Tender for the supply of DRUGS 

CONSUMABLES to the C.D.M.& PHO,NAYAGARH”. Reference No. 

C.D.M.& PHO (01/01.06.2018). 

4. The Sealed tenders “Cover-A” (Technical Bid) submitted by the tenderers 

will be opened by the C.D.M.& PHO, NAYAGARH in the office chamber 

of the C.D.M.& PHO, NAYAGARH at 11 A.M. on dated 03.07.2018. The 

tenderers or their duly authorized representatives are allowed to be present 

during the opening of the tenders if they so like.  

5. Bidders can download the tender papers from the website-

www.nayagarh.nic.in and the bidders have to enclose a non-refundable 

demand draft of Rs.2000/- (Rupees Two thousand) in favour of CENTRAL 

DRUG HOUSE, NAYAGARH with the Bid document towards the cost of 

tender paper. 

6. The tender paper should be clearly type only in English and rates should be 

clearly visible. Hand written tender paper will be rejected. 

7. Delivery of the drugs and consumables should be FOR destination i.e. O/o 

CDMO, Nayagarh. 

8. The rates should be mentioned as rate with GST and all other taxes, 

transport cost in the prescribed proforma separately. 

9. The undersigned / Committee is not bound to accept the lowest tender rate 

considering the technical and quality aspect. 

10. The unit of items and name of the manufacture should be mentioned clearly. 

11. The rate of present tender will be valid up to 1 year or inviting of next 

tender whichever is earlier. 

12. If any information or documents furnished by the tender are found to be 

incorrect or misleading at any stage the tender will be rejected. 



      

13. The interested firm should deposit RS, 35,000/-(Rupees Thirty five 

thousand) only through Bank Draft in favour of CENTRAL DRUG 

HOUSE, NAYAGARH towards Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) with the 

tender paper which will be refunded after finalization of tender process 

except the selected bidder. Earnest money of selected bidder will be 

refunded only after supply of orders, if any supplier failed to supply the 

EMD will be forfeited. 

14. The authority / committee reserve the full right to accept in full or reject any 

or all the tenders without assigning any reasons thereof. 

15. Tender shall be either a manufacture of loan licensee or a direct importer. 

a) In case of manufacture or loan licensee (for items coming under drugs), 

it shall have valid manufacturing drug license or valid renewal drug 

license issued by the State License Approving Authority (where 

applicable). If the validity of drug license expires on the date of bid 

opening, validity certificate/renewal certificate from licensing authority 

will have to submit. 

b) In case of importer, it should have a valid import license and product 

Registration certificate issued by the Drug Controller General of 

India(for items coming under drugs) and manufacture should authorized 

the importer to deal business in India. 

c) Manufacturing/ Import license from the relevant issuing authority in 

India (for items not coming under drugs).    

16. For all Category items, Manufactures, authorized distributors are eligible to 

participate in the tender. 

a) In case of manufacture (for items coming under drugs), it shall have 

valid GMP certificate as per Revised  Schedule M of Drugs and 

Cosmetics Rule 1945 (by and large GMP Certificate will not be 

accepted/COPP (Certificate of Pharmaceutical Products) certificate 

issued by the concerned licensing  authority. 

b)  In case of importer (for items coming under drugs), WHO GMP (of 

Manufacture) shall be submitted. 

17.  Each Strip/ Box/ bottle/Amp./ Vial etc shall bear the seal of the 

manufacturer and month of Manufacturing, month of expiry and Batch No. 

and labelling of  “ODISHA GOVT. SUPPLY- NOT FOR SALE” 

18. The approved supplier (tenderer) shall have the direct responsibility for 

supply of stock and who shall only be entitled to raise the bill against such 

supply. Payments will be made only in favour of the approved supplier 

(tendered) 

19. Tenderer/ Manufacturing unit which has been blacklisted/ debarred by the 

tender inviting authority ( Directorate of Health Services, Odisha) cannot 

participate in the  Tender for that item(s) during the period of 

blacklisted/debarment. Tenderer/ manufacturing unit which has been 



      

blacklisted/ debarred by any other state Government or Central Govt. 

organization due to quality failure of supplied item(s) cannot participate in 

the Tender for that item(s) during the period of blacklisting/ debarment. 

20.  The tenderer shall furnish the following documents with the tender paper. 

I.  Self attested photocopy of up to date sales GST clearance certificate 

in GSTR-3B form. 

II. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in shape of bank draft of Rs. 35,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty five Thousand) only (Refundable) payable at SBI, 

Nayagarh and tender paper cost of Rs.2000/- (Rupees Two 

Thousand ) only ( non-refundable) in shape of bank Draft in Favour 

of CENTRAL DRUG HOUSE, Nayagarh payable at SBI, 

Nayagarh. 

III. Photocopy of valid up-do-date manufacturing license with drug 

endorsement of the items quoted issued by the drug licensing 

authority (if the items is coming under drugs)/ copy of import 

license issued by the drug controlling authority of India  if items 

quoted  are imported and coming under drugs/ copy of 

manufacturing license or import license for items which are not 

coming under drugs and authorization from the manufacture in case 

of  importer/ the model approval certificate by the Legal 

Meteorology Department and manufacturing license, in case of 

weighing machine. If the validity of license ( in case of items 

coming under drugs)  has expired on the date of bid opening, 

validity certificate /renewal application acknowledgement 

certificate in lieu of valid manufacturing license/ renewal license 

from licensing authority have to furnish. Valid up-to- date Good 

Manufacturing Practice GMP) certificate of the manufacture (in 

case of items coming under drugs) as per the revised Schedule M of 

Drugs and Cosmetics Rule 1945 (in case of manufacture)/ COPP 

certificate from the licensing authority/ WHO GMP certificate ( in 

case of importer) 

IV.  List of items quoted with strength/ specification and packing with 

rate and taxes if, any. 

V. Non conviction certificate issued by the licensing authority of the 

state that the manufacturers/ importer have not been convicted 

under the provision of D&C Act 1940 by any court of law in 

contravention to the above Act & rules ( applicable for both for  

manufacturer and importer in case the item is coming under drugs) 

 

 

 

 



      

21.  NON RESPONSIVE/ REJECTION CRITERIA 

 

The bids/ items (s) will be rejected due to any of the following: 

I. Non submission of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and tender 

document cost. 

II. Non- submission of relevant documents as mentioned in Para 19 

above. 

III. Any pre- condition by the tenderer contradicting to the tender terms 

and conditions or non-compliance to product specification. 

IV. List of items quoted with strength/ specification and packing with 

rate and taxes if any without signature and seal of tenderer. 

V. Non submission of rate in each / vial / tablet / ampoule / pair / cap / 

pouch / bottle etc. 

VI. Non submission of page numbers as per check list. 

VII. Non submission of  GST regn. Certificate & upto date deposit in GSTR-3B 

form. 

VIII. Non conviction certificate issued by the licensing authority of the 
state. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



      

 

ANNEXURE – I 

 

DECLARATION FORM 
 
 

I / We 

………………………………………………………………………….having My / our  

……………………………………………………………………office 

at…………………………………………………………….do declare that  I / We have 

carefully read all the terms & conditions of tender of the CDMO, Nayagarh, Odisha for 

the supply of drugs & medical consumables. The approved rate will remain valid for a 

period of one year from the date of approval. I will abide with all the terms & conditions 

set forth in the tender paper Reference no.  

 

I/We do hereby declare I/We have not been de-recognised / black listed by any 

State Govt. / Union Territory / Govt. of India / Govt. organisation / Govt. Health 

Institutions for supply of Not of Standard Quality (NSQ) items / part-supply / non-

supply. 

  

I/We agree that the Tender Inviting Authority can forfeit the Earnest Money 

Deposit and or Security Deposit and blacklist me/us for a period of 5 years if, any 

information furnished by us proved to be false at the time of inspection / verification and 

not complying with the Tender terms & conditions. 
 

I / We further declare that I / We possess valid manufacturing license / authorised 

distributor bearing No. ……………………………Valid upto ……………………… I / 

We ……………………………………………………………………………… do hereby 

declare that I / we will supply the drugs & medical consumables as per the terms, 

conditions & specifications of the tender document.  

 

 

       Signature of the bidder : 

    

       Date     :  

    

       Name & Address of the Firm: 

 

Affidavit before Executive Magistrate / Notary Public. 

 

 

 

 



      

 

ANNEXURE –II 

 

MANUFACTURER’S AUTHORISATION FORMAT 

To  

The CDM & PHO NAYAGARH 

Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare 

Govt. of Odisha. 

Ref: Tender No.      Dated     for 

___________. 

Dear Sir, 

 We          who are established 

and reputed manufacturer’s of       (name and 

description of items offered) having factories at      (Address of 

Factory) do hereby authorize M/s        (Name and 

address of Distributor / Agent) to submit a bid and sign the contract with you 

against the above referred tender. 

 We also extend our full guarantee for the items quoted by M/s   

          as per the terms and 

conditions in your tender under reference above. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Name of the Manufacturer 

(Signature with seal) 

Note: This letter of authority should be on the letter head of the manufacturer and should 

be signed by a person competent and having the power of attorney to bind the 

manufacturer. It should be included in the bid submitted by the tenderer if the tenderer is 

not the manufacturer. 



      

 

ANNEXURE – III 

 
 

 

DETAILS OF THE TENDERER & LOCAL CONTACT PERSON 
 

                                            

Corporate Office 

(The address in which the 

purchase orders and payment 

details will be communicated) 

Local Contact Person / 

Branch Office / Zonal Office / 

Service Centre if any, in 

Odisha. 

Name & Full 

Address 
 

  

Telephone Nos., 

landline 

 

  

Mobile 

 

  

Fax   

E – Mail   

Date of Inception   

Manufacturing 

License Nos. & Date 

  

Name of the issuing 

authority 

  

License valid up to   

 

 

       Signature of the Bidder: 

       with seal 

                  Date :     

                                                              Official Seal : 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



      

 

ANNEXURE –IV 

 

CHECK LIST 

 

 

COVER – A (TECHNICAL BID) 

DOCUMENTS: SUBMITTED OR NOT 

 
Sl.No Check List Items Submitted(Yes/No) Page No 

1 

 
Earnest Money Deposit  

   

2 

  

Details of Drug License from competent authority 
(Bidder) 

    

3 
Details of Drug License from competent authority 

(Manufacturer) 

    

4 Copy of GMP/WHO GMP certificate. 
    

5 Copy of Valid ISO Certificate 
    

6 
Copy of GST regn. Certificate & upto date GSTR-3B 
 

    

7 
Audited financial statements of last 3 consecutive 

years. [i.e. – 2017-2018,2016-2017,2015-16] 

    

8 

Proof of supply of Drugs to any Govt. organization / 

Corporate Hospitals / PSU Hospitals / UN Agencies 

and certificate in support of that in last 3 years from 

the end user (1st April 2015 to 31st March 2018). 

    

9 

The declaration form in Annexure - I duly signed by 

the tenderer before Notary Public / Executive 

Magistrate.  

    

10 
Manufacturer’s authorisation 

 (Annexure - II).  

    

11 

Details name, address, telephone no., Fax, e-mail of 

the manufacturer / authorized distributor / service 

centre / contract person / office in Odisha  

(Annexure - III).  
 

    

12 Photo copy of PAN 
  

13 
Non conviction certificate issued by the 

licensing authority of the state 

  

 

 

N.B. – The bidder will be rejected as per pre-qualification and rejection criteria (Sl. No.-21). 

 

 

 

 

 



      

ANNEXURE –V 

AGREEMENT 

 
THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AT____________ THIS THE DAY OF__________2018 

                                                         

BETWEEN 

Name of the supplier 

With full address 

 

 

 

 

 

                   Here in after called the “Supplier(s)__________________________”as 1
st
  

party 

                            

 AND 

The Govt. of Odisha 

Health & F.W Department 

Represented through the  

CDM&PHO, NAYAGARH /THE CONSEGNEE 

Hereinafter called the “PURCHASER”___________________ as 2
nd

 party 

         Relying on the documents and representation of facts connected to the issue of 

aforesaid parties to undertake the responsibilities of sale and purchase of following drugs 

etc with the terms and conditions hereinafter bid down. 

                               And whereas the 2
nd

  party” purchaser” is willing to purchase. 

Name of the item: 

Specifications: As per the specifications laid down in the tender terms and conditions 

 

             The supplier(s) agreed in sell the drugs completed in all respects according to the 

tender requirements and their/his offer dtd_____________________ and the supplier(s) 

has also agreed to install to make them operative at the destination mentioned in the in the 

tender document with the following deceptions and their cost mentioned against each. 

 

Description of goods                               offered price                                            Total 

 

 

 

 

The price/cost of the item also include the following in addition to above 

1. Insurance 

2. Freight 

3. Transportation 

4. Customs duty/Excise duty 

5. Charges for documents, instruction manual, tools 

6. F.O.R at the destination mentioned in the consignee list 

7. Any other charges including loading, uploading, packing and forwarding etc will 

be paid by the suppliers till the completion of the installation and turnkey job if 

any. 

 



      

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

 

PRICE: 

         Only the price quoted by the suppliers in his/their financial proposal will be the 

price for payment and no other price escalation will be allowed at no circumstances. 

TERMS FOR PAYMENT: 

A. The payments shall be made by purchaser in Indian currencies. No advance payment 

towards cost of drugs will be made to the tenderer. 

B. Before release of payment the supplier has to submit the signed agreement. 

GOVERNING LANGUAGE: 

      The contact shall be written in English language. English language version of the 

contract shall govern its interpretation. All correspondences and other documents 

pertaining in the contact which are exchanged by the parties shall be written is English. 

DELIVERY OF DOCUMENT 

 Four (4) copies of the supplier invoice/bills showing purchase order number, goods     

description, quantity, unit price, total amount with stock entry certificate by the 

consignee. 

PACKAGING: 

 The supplier shall provide such packaging of the goods as is required to prevent 

their damage or deterioration during transit to their final destination. The packaging shall 

be sufficient to withstand without limitation rough handling during transit and exposure to 

extreme temperature, salt and precipitation during transit and upon storage. All primary 

packaging containers which come in contact with the item should strictly protect the 

quality and integrity of the drugs. Packaging case size and weights should be taken into 

consideration in case of remoteness of final destination and the absence of heavy handling 

facilities at all points in transit. 

  The packaging marketing shall show the description of quantity of contents, the 

name of the consignee and address, the gross weight of the packaging, the name of the 

supplier with a distractive number of marks sufficient for purposes of identification, Each 

package shall Contain: 

i. A packaging note quoting the name of the purchaser 

ii. The number and date of order 

iii. Nomenclature of the goods 

iv. Name and address of the consignee 

v. Name and address of the supplier 

 

 



      

TERMS OF CONTRACT 

 The CDM&PHO NAYAGARH will be at liberty to terminate without assigning any 

reason the contract either wholly or in part. The tenderers will not entitled to any 

compensation whatsoever in such terminations. 

PENALITIES: 

 If the successful tenderer fails to execute the agreement and/ or deposit the required 

security within the time specified or withdraws his tender after acceptance of his tender 

owing to any other reasons, he is unable to undertake the contract, his contract will be 

cancelled and the earnest Money deposited by him along with his tender shall stand 

forfeited and he will also be liable for all damages sustained by the purchaser by reasons 

of such breach, such as failure to supply including the liability to pay any difference 

between the prices accepted by him and those ultimately paid for the procurement of the 

articles concerned. Such damages shall be assessed by the purchaser, whose decision is 

final and binding in the matter. 

         If  any articles or things supplied by the tenderer have been partially or wholly used 

or consumed after supply and are subsequently found to be in bad order, unsound, inferior 

in quality or description or are otherwise faulty or unfit for  consumption/use & rusted 

then the contract price or prices of such articles on full will be recovered from the 

tenderer, if payment had already been made to him or the tenderer will not be entailed to  

any payment for that item & no further order will be given to him. For infringement of the 

stipulations of the contract or for other justifiable reasons, the contract may be terminated 

by the purchaser and the tenderer shall be liable for all losses sustained by the purchaser 

in consequence of the termination which may b recovered from the security deposit made 

by the tenderer or other money due or become due to him  

    Supply of sub-standard items or non-performance of tender terms and conditions wil 

disqualify a firm to participate in the tender for the next five years. 

ARBITRAIONS:  

 In the event of any dispute out of the contract, such dispute should be subject to the 

jurisdiction of the Civil Court, Dist Nayagarh or High Court, Odisha. 

CHANGE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

      Any amendment to the terms and conditions and clauses of the agreement if 

required must be done in writing duly signed by the parties. 

 IN WITNESS WHERE OF the parties herein to have set and subscribed their 

respective hands the day and year first herein above written. 

 

Executed by the purchaser(s)/consignee                                         In presence of (witness) 

 

Executed by supplier(s)                                                                  In presence of (witness) 

 



      

ANNEXURE –V 
PRICE BID 

SL. 

NO 
GENERIC NAME OF DRUG 

SPECIFICATION 

/STRENGTH 
PACK SIZE MANUFACTURER 

RATE 

EXCLUDING GST & 

OTHER TAXES 

ADMISSIBLE 

General Drugs Items: 

1 Inj.Ketamine HCI 

Ketamine 50 mg/ml(57.7mg of 

ketamine HCI is equivalent to 

50mg  of ketamine 

Vial     

2 Inj. Lignocaine HCl 2% w/v Vial     

3 
Inj. Lignocaine HCl and  

Adrenaline Bitartrate 

Lignocaine HCl - 21.3 mg / 
ml +  

Adrenaline 0.5 mg / ml 

Vial     

4 
Inj. Lignocaine HCl and 
Dextrose (Heavy) 

Lignocaine HCl - 53.3 mg / 
ml + Dextrose 75mg / ml 

Ampoule     

5 Lidocaine Hydrocholride gel 2 % 30 gm/Tube Tube     

6 Inj. Ropivacaine Hydrochloride 0.2%, 2mg/ml Ampoule 
  

7 Halothane 30ml/btl Bottle. 
  

8 Isoflurance 30ml. 100% Bottle 
  

9 Isoflurance 250ml. 100% Bottle 
  

10 Inj. Etomidate 2mg/ml. Amp 
  

11 Inj. Propofol 10mg/ml. Amp. 
  

12 Inj. Thiopentone Sodium 500mg/ml. Vial 
  

13 Inj. Bupivacine 5mg/ml Vial 
  

14 Inj. Bupivacane (Heavy) 
Bupivacine 5mg/ml + 

Dextrose 80mg/ml 
Amp. 

  

15 Inj. Levobupivacaine 0.5%, 20mg/4ml. Ampoule 
  

16 Inj. Dexmedetomidine 200mcg/2ml. Ampoule 
  

17 Inj. Glycopyrrolate 0.2mg/ml Amp 
  

18 Inj. Midazolam 1mg/ml Vial 
  

19 Inj. Atracurium Besylate 10mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

20 Inj. Ephedrine HCL 30mg/ml. Amp 
  

21 Inj.Neostigmine Methysulphate 0.5 mg/ml Ampoule 
  

22 Inj. Glycopyrolate + Neostigmine 
Neostigmine 2.5mg + 

Glycopyrrolate 0.5mg/ml 
Ampoule 

  
23 Tab. Pyridostigmine 60mg/tab Tablet 

  
24 Inj. Rocuronium Bromide 10mg/ml. Vial 

  
25 Inj. Succinyl Choline Chloride 50mg/ml. Vial 

  
26 Inj. Vecuronium Bromide 4mg/ml Vial 

  

27 
Tab. Paracetamol 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
500 mg/Tab Tablet     

28 Tab. Paracetamol 650 mg/Tab Tablet 
  

29 
Tab.Paracetamol Kid 

(Scored Disp. Tab.) 
250 mg/Tab Tablet     

30 

Syp.Paracetamol  

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

125 mg/ 5 ml Bottle     

31 Inj.Paracetamol  150 mg/ml Ampoule     

32 Inj. Paracetamol I.V. 1000mg/100ml Bottle     



      

33 

Paracetamol Drop 

(Palatable,with dropper and 

cointainer as per I.P) 

100 mg/5 ml Bottle 
  

34 Paracetamol Rectal Suppository 170mg/Suppository Each 
  

35 Tab. Codein Phosphate 15mg/tab Tablet 
  

36 Inj. Fentanyl Citrate 50mcg/ml Ampoule 
  

37 Inj. Morphine Sulphate 10mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

38 Tab. Morphine Sulphate 10mg/tab Tablet 
  

39 Inj.Pentazocine Lactate 

30 mg/ml 

(equivalent of 30 mg of 

pentazocine)/ml 

Ampoule 
  

40 Inj. Pethidine Hydrochloride 100mg/2ml. Ampoule 
  

41 Tab. Serratiopeptidase  5mg Tablet 
  

42 Tab. Serratiopeptidase  10 mg Tablet 
  

43 Tab. Serratiopeptidase  20 mg Tablet 
  

44 

Susp.Ibuprofen 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

100 mg/5ml Bottle     

45 
Tab.Ibuprofen(coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
200mg/tab Tablet     

46 
Tab. Ibuprofen (Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
400 mg/Tab Tablet     

47 

Susp. Paracetamaol and  Ibuprofen  

(with measuring cap and palatable, 
plastic container as per I.P) 

Paracetamol 125 mg and 
Ibuprofen 100 mg/5ml 

Bottle     

48 
Tab.Diclofenac Sodium(Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
50 mg/Tab Tablet     

49 Inj. Diclofenac Sodium 25 mg/ml Ampoule     

50 Diclofenac Gel 
 

Each 
  

51 Tab. Mephenamic Acid DT 100mg/ Tab Each 
  

52 
Tab.Nimesulide(Coated) 

 
100mg/Tab. Tablet     

53 Tab. Aceclofenac  100mg/tab Tablet     

54 Inj. Tramadol HCl 50 mg/ml Ampoule     

55 
Tab.Tramadol 

Hydrochloride(coated) 

Each tablet contains Tramodol 

HCI BP 100 mg 
Tablet     

56 Tab. Azathioprine 50mg/tab Tablet 
  

57 Tab. Hydroxy Chloroquine 200mg/Tab Tablet 
  

58 Tab. Methotrexate 2.5mg/tab Tablet 
  

59 Tab. Methotrexate 5mg/tab Tablet 
  

60 Inj. Betamethasone Sodium 4mg/ml Ampoule 
  

61 
Inj. Dexamerthasone Sodium 

Phosphate 

 4 mg/ml 

4.4 mg of Dexamerthasone 

Sodium Phosphate is 

equivalent to 4 mg of 

Dexamethasone Phosphate 

Vial     

62 Tab. Dexamethasone 0.5mg/Tab Tablet 
  

63 Tab. Dexamethasone 4mg/Tab Tablet 
  

64 

Inj. Hydrocortisone Sodium 

Succinate 

(with diluents in plastic container) 

100 mg of hydrocortisone/Vial Vial     



      

65 

Inj. Hydrocortisone Sodium 

Succinate 

(with diluents in plastic container) 

200 mg of hydrocortisone/Vial Vial     

66 Inj. Potassium Chloride 

7.5 %(Potassium Chloride 1.91 

gm is equiv . To 1 gm of 

potassium) 

Ampoule     

67 Inj. Adrenaline Bitartrate 1mg/ml (1:1000) Ampoule     

68 
Tab.Chorpheniramine Maleate 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 
4mg/tab Tablet     

69 Tab. Etoricoxib 90mg/tab Tablet 
  

70 Inj.Pheniramine Maleate 22.75 mg/ml Ampoule     

71 
Tab.Cetirizine(Scored) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
10 mg/ tab Tablet     

72 
Syp.Cetrizine Dihydrochloride 
(with measuring cap and plastic 

container as per I.P) 

5mg/5ml Bottle     

73 

Syp.Levocetirizine 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

2.5 mg/ 5ml Bottle     

74 Tab. CPM 4mg/Tab Tablet 
  

75 
Tab. Levoceterizine Di 

hydrochloride 
5mg/tab Tablet     

76 Inj. Methylprednisolone 40mg/vial Vial 
  

77 Tab. Methylprednisolone 8mg/tab Tablet 
  

78 Inj. Noradrenaline 1mg/ml Ampoule 
  

79 Inj.Atropine Sulphate 0.6 mg/ml Ampoule     

80 Inj. Atropin IV 1mg/ml. Bottle 
  

81 Inj. Dimercaprol 100mg/2ml Vial 
  

82 Tab. Prednisolone  10 mg. Tablet 
  

83 Tab. Prednisolone  40 mg. Tablet 
  

84 Syp. Prednisolone 60ml. 10mg/5ml Bottle 
  

85 Inj. Acetylcysteine 200mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

86 Tab. Activated Charcoal 250mg/Tab. Tab. 
  

87 Inj. Methylene Blue 10mg/ml Ampoule 
  

88 Inj. Naloxone HCL 0.4mg/ml Ampoule 
  

89 Potassium Permanganate 100gm crystals/ pack Each     

90 Inj.Pralidoxime Chloride / Iodine 500mg/20ml Vial     

91 Inj. Sodium Nitrite 30mg/ml Ampoule 
  

92 Inj. Sodium Thaiosulphate 250mg/ml Ampoule 
  

93 Inj.PAM 250mg/amp Ampoule     

94 
Tab.Phenobarbitone 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 
30mg/tab Tablet     

95 

Phenobarbitone oral solution 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

20 mg/ 5ml Bottle     

96 

Tab.Carbamazepine 

(Controlled Release) 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/Tab Tablet     

97 

Tab.Carbamazepine 

(Controlled Release) 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

300mg/Tab Tablet 
  

98 Tab. Clobazam 5mg/tab Tablet 
  



      

99 Inj. Fosphenytoin Sodium 75mg.ml. Ampoule 
  

100 Syp. Phenytoin 
 

Bottle 
  

101 
Tab. Phenytoin Sodium 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
100 mg/Tab Tablet     

102 

Tab.Sodium Valproate 

(Enteric Coated) 

 

200mg/Tab 

(controlled release) 
Tablet     

103 

Susp. Phenytoin 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

30 mg/ml Bottle     

104 Inj.Phenytoin Sodium 50 mg/ml Ampoule     

105 Tab. Phenytoin Sodium 50mg/Tab Tablet 
  

106 Inj. Cefotaxim Sodium 125mg/vial Vial 
  

107 Inj. Levetiracetam 100mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

108 Tab. Levetiracetam 250mg/tab Tablet 
  

109 

Elixir Sodium Valproate 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

200 mg/ 5ml Bottle     

110 Inj.Phenobarbitone 200 mg/ ml Ampoule     

111 Inj.Lorazepam 1mg/ml Ampoule     

112 Tab. Pramipexole 0.25mg/tab Tablet 
  

113 Phenobarbitone Oral Solution 20mg/ml Bottle 
  

114 Tab. Phenobarbitone 30mg/Tab Tablet 
  

115 Inj. Sodium Valproate 100mg/ml Ampoule 
  

116 Tab. Sodium Valproate 500mg/Tab Tablet 
  

117 Tab. Sodium Valproate 200mg/Tab Tablet 
  

118 

Albendazole Oral Suspension 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

200 mg/ 5ml Bottle     

119 
Tab Albendazole (chewable) 

 
400 mg/ tab. Tablet     

120 Tab. Ivermectin 6mg/Tab Tablet 
  

121 Tab. Mebendazole 100mg/Tab Tablet 
  

122 

Susp.Cotrimoxazole 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

(Trimethoprim 40 mg+ 

Sulphmethoxazole 200 

mg)/5ml 

Bottle     

123 
Tab. Cotrimoxazole 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

(TMP 80 mg+SMZ 400 

mg)/Tab 
Tablet     

124 
Tab. Cotrimoxazole 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

(TMP 160 mg+SMZ 800 

mg)/Tab 
Tablet 

  

125 
Tab. Cotrimoxazole 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

(TMP 40 mg+SMZ 200 

mg)/Tab 
Tablet 

  

126 
Tab. Cotrimoxazole kid(Disp.tab) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

(TMP20 mg+SMZ 100 

mg)/Tab 
Tablet     

127 Cap. Doxycycline HCL 100mg/Cap Capsule 
  

128 Tab. Erythromycin Stearate 250mg/tab Tablet 
  

129 
Inj. Ampicillin Sodium 

(with diluents in plastic container) 

Equivalent to 100 mg of 

anhydrous Ampicillin/Vial 
Vial     

130 
Inj. Ampicillin Sodium  

(with diluents in plastic container) 

Equivalent to 1gm of 

anhydrous Ampicillin/Vial 
Vial     

131 
Inj.Ampicillin Sodium 

(with diuents in plastic container) 

Equivalent to 500 mg of 

anhydrous Ampicillin 
Vial     

132 Inj. Amoxycillin Trihydrate 500mg/vial Vial 
  



      

133 

Tab.Amoxycillin Trihydrate 

(dispersible)(Aluminium foil/blister 

pack) 

Equivalent to 125 mg/tab of 

amoxicillin(Dispersible Tablet) 
Tablet 

  

134 

Tab.Amoxycillin Trihydrate 

(dispersible)(Aluminium foil/blister 

pack) 

Equivalent to 250 mg/tab of 

amoxicillin(Dispersible Tablet) 
Tablet     

135 
Cap. Amoxycillin Trihydrate 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
500 mg/Cap Capsule     

136 

Susp. Amoxycillin  

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

125mg/ 5 ml 

(trihydrate powder) 
Bottle     

137 Amoxcillin Drop 1 ml= 100 mg Each     

138 Inj.Amiodarone 50mg/ml Vial     

139 
Cap.Tatracycline 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 
500mg/ Cap. Capsule     

140 Inj.Ciprofloxacin I.V. 200 mg/tab Bottle     

141 
Tab.Ciprofloxacin HCl 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
500mg/tab Tablet     

142 
Tab.Ciprofloxacin HCl 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
250 mg/Tab Tablet     

143 Tab. Clarithromycin 500mg/Tab Tablet 
  

144 
Cap. Ampicillin 

 
500mg/Cap. Capsule     

145 
Tab.Ofloxacin 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
400mg/tab Tablet     

146 
Tab.Ofloxacin 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
200 mg/Tab Tablet     

147 Inj.Ofloxacin I.V 
 200mg/100ml 

(FFS/BFS,Plastic Container) 
Bottle     

148 

Susp.Ofloxacin  

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

100 mg/5 ml Bottle     

149 Susp. Ofloxacin  50 mg/ 5ml. Bottle     

150 
Tab.Roxithromycin 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
150mg/tab Tablet     

151 
Tab.Roxithromycin DT 
 

50mg/tab Tablet     

152 

Susp.Roxithromycin 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

50mg/5ml Bottle     

153 Inj. Gentamicin Sulphate Equiv. to Gentamicin 10 mg/ml Vial     

154 Inj. Gentamicin Sulphate Equiv. to Gentamicin 40 mg/ml Vial     

155 Inj. Linezolid 600mg/300ml. Vial 
  

156 Tab. Linezolide 600mg/Tab Tablet 
  

157 Susp. Linezolid 100mg/5ml. Bottle 
  

158 Tab. Levofloxacin 500mg/Tab Tablet 
  

159 Tab. Moxifloxacin 400mg/Tab Tablet 
  

160 
Tab.Clonazepam 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
0.5mg/tab Tablet 

  

161 
Tab.Clonazepam 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
0.25mg/tab Tablet 

  

162 Tab. Norfloxacin 400mg/Tab Tablet 
  

163 Inj.Amikacin Sulphate 
100 mg/2ml equivalent of 

Amikacin 
Vial     

164 Inj.Amikacin Sulphate 
500 mg/2ml equivalent of 

Amikacin 
Vial     



      

165 
Tab. Cefadroxil 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
500 mg/Tab Tablet     

166 

Tab.Cefadroxil(Scored & 

dispersible) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

Equiv. to Anhydrous cefadroxil 

250 mg/tab.(DT) 
Tablet     

167 Cefadroxil Drop 1 ml= 100 mg Each     

168 Inj. Cefoperazone  1000mg/vial Vial 
  

169 
Inj. Cefoperazone & Sulbactam 

(with diluents in plastic container) 

500mg Cefoperazone + 500mg 

Sulbactam 
Vial     

170 

Inj.Cefoperazone Sodium, Ip & 

Sulbactam sodium,USP (With 

diluents in Plastic container) 

250 mg Cefoperazone+250 mg 

Sulbactam 
Vial     

171 
Inj. Ceftriaxone 

(With diluents in Plastic container) 

Equiv. to Ceftriaxone 250 

mg/vial 
Vial     

172 
Inj. Ceftriaxone 

(With diluents in Plastic container) 
Equiv. to Ceftriaxone 1 gm/vial Vial     

173 
Inj.Piperacillin+Tazobactam 

(With diluents in Plastic container) 

Piperacillin 4gm+Tazobactam 

500mg 
Vial 

  

174 
Inj. Piperacillin+Tazobactam 

(With diluents in Plastic container) 

Piperacillin 2gm+tazobactam 

250 mg 
Vial     

175 
Inj. Piperacillin+Tazobactam 

(With diluents in Plastic container) 

Piperacillin 1gm+tazobactam 

125 mg 
Vial     

176 
Tab.Cefixime( Dispersible) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
50mg/tab Tablet     

177 
Tab. Cefixime 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 
200mg/Tab Tablet     

178 

Tab.Cefixime (Scored & 

Dispersible) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab Tablet     

179 Cefixime Drop 1ml=25 mg Each     

180 
Tab. Azithromycin 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 
250 mg/Tab Tablet 

  

181 
Tab. Azithromycin 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 
500 mg/Tab Tablet 

  

182 

Susp.Azithromycin 

(with measuring cap and plastic 

container as per I.P) 

100mg/5ml Bottle 
  

183 

Azithromycin Oral suspension 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

200 mg/5ml Bottle     

184 
Tab. Nitrofurantoin 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
100 mg/Tab Tablet     

185 
Inj. Vancomycin 

(with diluents in plastic container) 
500mg/vial Vial     

186 
Inj. Vancomycin 

(with diluents in plastic container) 
1000mg/vial Vial 

  

187 Cap. Clofazimine 100mg/cap Capsule 
  

188 Tab. Dapsone 100mg/tab Tablet 
  

189 
Inj. Ceftazime with 10ml. Diluents 

in plastic container 
1gm/Vial Vial     

190 
Inj. Cefepime with diluent in olastic 

container 
500mg/vial Vial     

191 
Inj. Cefepime with diluent in olastic 
container 

1gm/Vial Vial     

192 
Inj. Cefoperazone & Sulbactam 

(with diluents in plastic container) 

1gm Cefoperazone + 500mg 

Sulbactam 
Vial     



      

193 
Inj. Meropenem with 10ml diluents 

in plastic container 
1gm/Vial Vial     

194 Inj. Ceftriaxone + Sulbactum 
1gm Ceftriaxone + 500mg 

Sulbactum 
Vial     

195 Inj. Cefotaxim Sodium 250mg/vial Vial 
  

196 Inj. Cefotaxim Sodium 1gm/vial Vial 
  

197 Inj. Chloramphenicol 1gm/vial Vial 
  

198 Inj. Ceftrictum 1.125gm  Vial 
  

199 

Syp. Digoxin 

 (Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic contaainer as per I.P 

0.25mg/ 5ml Bottle 
  

200 
Tab Fluconazole(Dispersible tab.) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
50 mg/tab Tablet     

201 Fluconazole Infusion 200mg/100ml Bottle 
  

202 
Tab,Fluconazole 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
150mg/tab Tablet     

203 
Tab,Fluconazole 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
200mg/tab Tablet 

  

204 
Tab,Fluconazole 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
400mg/tab Tablet 

  

205 Clotrimazole Lotion 1% w/w Each 
  

206 
Clotrimazole Vaginal Pessaries with 

Applicator 
100mg/pessary Each     

207 
Clotrimazole Vaginal  Gel with 

Applicator 

Clotrimazole 15 

w/w 
Each     

208 Cream Terbinafine 5gm. 1% w/w Tube 
  

209 
Tab.Terbinafine 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 
250mg/tab. Tablet     

210 
Tab.Tinidazole(Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
300mg/tab Tablet     

211 
Susp..Tinidazole(Oral susp.) 
(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

150mg/5ml Bottle     

212 Inj.Metronidazole I.V 
 500mg/100ml 

(FFS/BFS,Plastic Container) 
Bottle     

213 
Tab..Metronidazole(Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
400mg/tab Tablet     

214 

Susp.Metronidazole Benzoate(Oral 

susp.) 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

Metronidazole IP 

200 mg/5ml 
Bottle     

215 
Tab.Ornidazole(Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
500mg/tab Tablet     

216 Ornidazole Infusion 500mg/100ml Bottle 
  

217 
Tab.Metronidazole(Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
200 mg/tab Tablet     

218 Inj. Arteether 2ml/amp Ampoule     

219 
Tab.Chloroquin phosphate(Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

250mg/tab. Equivalent to 155 

mg of chloroquine 
Tablet     

220 

Syp.Choroquine Phosphate 

(Palatable,with measuring cap and 

plastic cointainer as per I.P) 

Choroquine 50 mg/5 ml Bottle     

221 Tab. Quinine Sulphate 300mg/Tab Tablet 
  

222 Syp. Quinine Sulphate 150mg/5ml. Bottle 
  

223 Syp. Diethylcarbamazine citrate 50mg/5ml. Bottle 
  



      

224 Tab. Diethylcarbamazine citrate 100mg/tab Tablet 
  

225 Tab. Acyclovir 400mg/tab Tablet 
  

226 Inj. Acyclovir 250mg/vial Vial 
  

227 

Tab.Anti- malarial Combipack 

(Blister Pack) (Adult 15 year and 

above) 
 

Each 
  

228 

Tab.Anti- malarial Combipack 

(Blister Pack) 

Infant less than 1 year 

Tab.Pyrimethamine(6.25 

mg)+Sulphadoxine(125 mg)-

IP-(1 tab.) and tab. 

Artesunate(25 mg)-(3 tabs)-per 

combipack 

Each     

229 

Tab.Anti- malarial Combipack 

(Blister Pack) 

Children 1-4 years 

Tab.Pyrimethamine(25 

mg)+Sulphadoxine(500 mg)-

IP-(1 tab.) and tab. 

Artesunate(500 mg)-(3 tabs)-
per combipack 

Each     

230 

Tab.Anti- malarial Combipack 

(Blister Pack) 

Children 5-8 years 

Tab.Pyrimethamine(37.5 

mg)+Sulphadoxine(750 mg)-

IP-(1 tab.) and tab. 

Artesunate(100 mg)-(3 tabs)-

per combipack 

Each     

231 

Tab.Anti- malarial Combipack 

(Blister Pack) 

Children 9-14 years 

Tab.Pyrimethamine(25 

mg)+Sulphadoxine(500 mg)-

IP-(2 tab.) and tab. 

Artesunate(100 mg)-(3 tabs)-

and tab. Artesunate(50 mg)-(3 

tabs)-per combipack 

Each     

232 

Tab. Artemether+ Lumefantrine 

(Dispersible tablet) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

 Artemether 20mg+ 

Lumefantrine120 mg/tab. 
Each     

233 
Tab. Artemether+ Lumefantrine 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

 Artemether 40mg+ 

Lumefantrine 240 mg/tab. 
Each 

  

234 
Tab. Artemether+ Lumefantrine 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

 Artemether 60mg+ 

Lumefantrine 360 mg/tab. 
Each 

  

235 
Tab. Artemether+ Lumefantrine 
(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

 Artemether 80mg+ 
Lumefantrine 480 mg/tab. 

Each 
  

236 
Syp.  Artemether+ Lumefantrine 

30ml. 

 Artemether 40mg+ 

Lumefantrine 240 mg/5ml. 
Bottle 

  

237 
Syp.  Artemether+ Lumefantrine 

30ml. 

 Artemether 20mg+ 

Lumefantrine 120 mg/5ml. 
Bottle 

  

238 
Inj.Artesunate 

(With diluents in Plastic container) 

60mg /vial(with sodium Bi-

carbonate 1 ml+ 5 ml Nacl) 
Vial     

239 
Tab.Primaquine Phosphate(coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
Primaquine 2.5 mg/tab Tablet     

240 
Tab.Sulhadoxine+Pyrimethamine 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 

Sulhadoxine 

500mg+Pyrimethamine 

25mg/tab 

Tablet     

241 
Tab.Primaquine Phosphate(coated) 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack) 
Primaquine 7.5 mg/tab Tablet     

242 

Tab. Ferrous Sulphate + Folic Acid  

(Sugar Coated)(Aluminium 

foil/Blister pack) 

Equivalent to 100 mg of 

Elemental Iron + Folic Acid 

0.5mg 

Tablet     

243 

Syp. Ferrous Sulphate +Folic 

Acid(Paiatable, With measuring Cap 

and Plastic Container as perI.P) 

Each 5ml contains 100mg of 

Ferrous Sulphate and0.5mg of 

Folic Acid 

Bottle     

244 Inj.Tranexamine Acid 500mg/5ml Ampoule     



      

245 
Tab. Tranexamine Acid 

(Aluminium foil/blister pack)" 
500mg/tab Tablet     

246 Inj.Hydroxocobalamine 1mg/ml Ampoule     

247 
Tab. Folic Acid 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
5mg/ Tab Tablet     

248 Inj. Heparin Sodium 5000 IU/ml Ampoule 
  

249 Whiet Field Oint. 
 

Each 
  

250 Inj.Kenadione(Vit-K) 1mg/0.5ml Ampoule     

251 Inj. Menadione (Vit-K3) 10mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

252 Tab. Deferasirox  100mg/tab Tablet 
  

253 Tab. Deferasirox  400mg/tab Tablet 
  

254 

Tab. Doxylamine Succinate + 

Pyridoxine 

 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

Doxylamine Succinate 10 mg + 

Pyridoxine 10 mg / Tab. 
Tablet     

255 Inj. Ethamsylate 125mg/ml Ampoule 
  

256 Tab. Ethamsylate 250mg/tab Tablet 
  

257 Inj. Factor IX 600 IU/Vial Vial 
  

258 Inj. Factor VII 250 IU/Vial Vial 
  

259 Inj. Factor VII 500 IU/Vial Vial 
  

260 Inj Iron Sucrose 50 mg/ 2.5 ml Ampoule     

261 Tab. Iron 100mg Tablet 
  

262 Iron drop 1ml= 20 mg Each     

263 Syp. Iron 100ml. Each 5ml. Contains 30mg iron Bottle 
  

264 
Tab. Hydrochlorothiazide 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister Pack) 
12.5mg/tab Tablet     

265 
Tab. Frusemide  

( Aluminium foil/ Blister Pack) 
40mg/Tab Tablet     

266 Inj.Frusemide 10mg/1ml Ampoule     

267 Syp. Enzyme 
 

Bottle. 
  

268 I.V.Mannitol 
20 % W/V 

(FFS/BFS Plastic Container) 
Bottle     

269 
Tab.Isosorbide Dinitrate 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
5mg/ Tab Tablet     

270 Tab. Clopidogrel 75mg/tab Tablet 
  

271 Tab. Isosorbide Dinitrate 5mg/tab Tablet 
  

272 
Tab. Atenolol 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister pack) 
50mg/tab Tablet     

273 
Tab.Amlodipine Besylate 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister pack) 
5mg/tab Tablet     

274 
Tab.Methyl Dopa(coated) 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 

250mgof anhydrous 

Methyldopa/tab 
Tablet     

275 Tab. Metoprolol Tartarate 25mg/tab Tablet 
  

276 Tab. Ramipril 5mg/tab Tablet 
  

277 
Tab.Telmisertan 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
40 mg/tab Tablet     

278 Inj. Adenosine 3mg/ml Ampoule 
  

279 
Tab. Losartan Potassium 

 ( Aluminium foil/ Blister Pack) 
25mg/ Tab Tablet     

280 
Tab. Enalapril Maleate 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister pack) 
2.5mg/ Tab Tablet     

281 Inj. Esmolol Hydochloride 10mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

282 Inj. Hydralazine 20mg/ml. Ampoule 
  



      

283 Inj. Dobutamine HCI 50mg/ml Vial     

284 Inj. Dopamine HCL 40mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

285 Inj. Potassium Chloride 7.5% Ampoule 
  

286 Inj. Labetalol 20mg/4ml. Ampoule 
  

287 Tab. Losartan Potassium 50mg/tab Tablet 
  

288 Inj. Verapamil 2.5mg/ml Ampoule 
  

289 Tab. Verapamil 40mg/tab Tablet 
  

290 Inj. Ephedrine HCl 30 mg/ml Ampoule     

291 Oint. Proctsedyl 
 

Each     

292 

Cap. Nifedipine (Soft gelatin 

capsule) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Cap Capsule     

293 

Tab. Nifedipine Sustained Release 

(SR) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10mg/Tab. Tablet     

294 Tab. Asprin 75mg/Tab Tablet 
  

295 Tab. Asprin 325mg/tab Tablet 
  

296 Tab. Atrovastin 40mg/tab Tablet 
  

297 Tab. Atrovastin 10mg/tab Tablet     

298 Clindamycin Cream 5gm. 1% Each 
  

299 Clobetasol Dipropionate Oint 0.05% w/w Each 
  

300 
Tab. Digoxin 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
0.25 mg/Tab Tablet     

301 
Alkalyser 

 (Disodium Hydrogen Citrate) 
100ml. 

Bottle 

  

302 Inj. Dopamine HCI 40 mg/ml Ampoule     

303 Inj.Streptokinase 1.5 million U/10 ml vial Vial     

304 Lotion  Fluocinolone Acetonide Fluocinolone Acetonide 0.01 Bottle 
  

305 
Lotion permethrin 

(Plastic  cointainer as per IP) 
 5% W/V Bottle     

306 Cream Permethrin  5% W/V Bottle     

307 Whitfield's ointment 
2:1 ratio,6% w/w Benzonic 

Acid 3% w/w salicylic Acid 
Each     

308 Cream Silver Sulphadiazine 15gm 1 % w/v Each     

309 Cream Silver Sulphadiazine 500gm 1 % w/v Each 
  

310 
Gamma Benzine Hexa Chloride + 

Cetrimide 

GBH 1% w/v + Cetrimide 

0.1% w/v 
Bottle 

  

311 
Povidone Iodine Solution( Plastic 

Container as per I.P) 100ml 
5%W/v Bottle     

312 
Povidone Iodine Lotion  

(Plastic container as per I.P) 500ml 
5% w/v Bottle 

  

313 Cream Clotrimazole 1 % w/v Each     

314 
Clotrimazole Mouth paint 

(Plastic  cointainer as per IP) 
1 % w/v Each     

315 Povidone Iodine Oint. 15GM. 5% w/v Each     

316 Povidone Iodine Oint. 50GM. 5% w/v Each 
  

317 Oint Betamethasone 
 

Each 
  

318 Oint. Mupirocin 5gm. Each 
  

319 Ensamcycin Ointment    Each     

320 
Oint. Heparin Sodium + Benzyl 

Nicotinate + Sorbic Acid 20gm 
50IU + 2mg+1.97mg Each 

  

321 
Oint Nitrofurazone 

(polyglycol Base) 
0.2% W/V Each     



      

322 
Soln.Cetrimide 

(plastic Container as per IP) 
1%w/v  Bottle     

323 
Lysol(Cresol with soap) 

(plastic Container as per IP) 
50% Bottle     

324 
Surgical Sprit( Plastic Container as 

per IP)  
 100ML. Bottle     

325 
Surgical Spirit 

(Plastic Container as per IP)  
 500ML. Bottle     

326 
Soln.Formaldehyde 

(plastic Container as per IP) 
34% to 38% w/v Bottle 

  

327 
Chloroxylenol Solution( Plastic 

Container as per IP) 
5% W/v Bottle     

328 

Tab.Rabeprazole(Scored, entric 

coated)( Aluminium foil/ Blister 

Pack) 

20mg/ Tab Tablet     

329 
Inj.Rabeprazole 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
20mg/vail Vial   

330 
Tab. Pantoprazole( Scored) ( 

Aluminium foil/ Blister Pack) 
40mg/Tab Tablet     

331 
Tab.  Ranitidine (coated) 
( Aluminium foil/ Blister pack) 

150mg/tab Tablet     

332 Syp. Ranitidine 
 

Bottle 
  

333 Inj. Ranitidine 50mg/2ml. Ampoule   

334 

Tab.Dried Aluminium Hydroxide+ 

Magnesium Hydroxide+ Methyl 

polysiloxane(Antacid) 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 

Alu. Hydroxide 250mg + Mag. 

Hydroxide 250mg+ Methyl 

Polysiloxane 50mg) / tab 

Tablet     

335 
Sust. / Gel Antacid ( Palatable, with 
measuring cap and Plastic Container 

as per I.P) 

Alu. Hydroxide 250mg + Mag. 

Hydroxide 250mg+ Methyl 
Polysiloxane 50mg) / 5ml(Mint 

Flavour)  100ml. 

Bottle     

336 Inj. Promethazine HCI 25mg/ ml Ampoule     

337 Syp. Promethazine 5mg/5ml Bottle   

338 Tab. Promethazine 25mg/tab Tablet   

339 
Tab. Famotidine 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister Pack) 
40mg/Tab Tablet     

340 
Cap.Omeprazole 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
20mg/cap Capsule     

341 
Tab. Domperidone 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
10 mg/Tab Tablet     

342 

Susp. Domperidone( Palatable) With 

Measuring Cap & Dropper ) ( Plastic 

Container as per I.P)  

1mg/ ml Bottle 
  

343 Tab. Dicyclomine HCL 20 mg/Tab Tablet     

344 Inj. Dicyclomine HCI 10gm/ ml Ampoule     

345 

Dicyclomine Oral Solution 

Palatable,with measuring Cap and 

plastic container asper I.P 

10mg/5ml Bottle     

346 
Dicyclomine Drop( with dropper and 

palatable plastic container as per I.P) 

Dicyclomine HCL 10 mg+ 

Activated Dimethicone 40 mg/ 

ml 

Bottle     



      

347 Ors Sachat( W H O formula)  

20.5gm/ Sachet( Sodium 

Chloride 2.6gm, Destrose 

Anhydrous13.5gm Destrose 

Monohydrate 14.85gm, 

Potassium Choride1.5gm, 

Sodium Citrate 2.9gm)Tobe 

Mixed in1.letre boiled and 
Cooled Water 

Each     

348 ORS Sachat( W H O formula)  

4.3gm/ Sachet( Anhydrous 

dextrose IP 2.1g Na cl I P 

0.52g Na Citrate 0.58g Kcl 

0.3g) Tobe Mixed in 200ml 

boiled and cooled Water.  

Each     

349 Susp. Sucralfate 100ml. 1mg/10ml. Each     

350 Inj. Ondanasetron 2gm/ml Ampoule     

351 
Tab. Ondanasetron( Dispersible 
Tablet) ( Aluminium foil/ Blister 

Pack) 

4mg/ Tab Tablet     

352 Syp. Ondacetron 30ml Bottle 
  

353 Inj. Pantoprazole 40mg/vial Vial     

354 Tab. Levosulpride 25mg/tab Tablet 
  

355 Inj. Metoclopramide 10mg/2ml Ampoule 
  

356 Tab. Cinnarizine 25mg Tablet 
  

357 Tab. Drotaverine Hcl 40mg/Tab Tablet     

358 Inj. Drotaverine 20mg/ml Ampoule     

359 Tab. Gliclazide 40mg/tab Tablet   

360 
Tab. Glimipride 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister pack) 
2mg/tab Tablet     

361 
Tab. Metformin HCI(coated) 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister pack) 
500mg/tab Tablet     

362 
Tab.Glipizide 

( Aluminium foil/ Blister pack) 
5mg/tab Tablet     

363 Inj.Human Premixed Insulin(30/70) Inj.40Units/ml (Biphasic) Vial   

364 Inj. Human Soluble Insulin 40 I.U/ml Vial   

365 Inj.Human Premixed Insulin(50/50) Inj.40Units/ml (Biphasic) Vial   

366 Tab. Levo Thyroxin Sodium 50mcg/tab Tablet   

367 Tab. Levo Thyroxin Sodium 25mcg/tab Tablet   

368 Tab. Voglibose  0.2mg Each   

369 Tab. Voglibose  0.3mg Each   

370 Inj. ARV 1ml/vial Vial   

371 
Inj. Antitetanus Human 

Immunoglobulin 
250 IU/vial 

Vial 
  

372 
Inj. Antitetanus Human 

Immunoglobulin 
500 IU/vial 

Vial 
  

373 Inj. Equine Rabies Immunoglobulin 1500 IU/5ml. Vial   

374 Inj. Meropenem 1gm. Vial   

375 Inj. Hepatitis B 10ml. vial 20 MCG/1ml Vial   

376 Inj. Human Anti-D Immunoglobulin  300mcg/2ml Ampoule   

377 Inj. ASV 10ml/vial Vial   

378 Inj.Tetanus Toxoid(Adsorbed) 0.5ml/Amp Ampoule   

379 Bimataprost Eye Drop 0.03% Each   

380 Gentamicin Sulphate Eye/ear  Drop 

0.3 % w/v of Gentamicin, (FFS 

Automatic Continous Single 

Unit) 

Each     



      

381 
Tropicamide +Phenylephrine Eye 

Drop 

Tropicamide 0.8% 

+Phenylephrine 5%(FFS 

Automatic Continuous Sigle 

Unit) 

Each     

382 
Chloromycetin Eye Ointment 

(Applicap/Soft Cap) 
1%w/v  Each     

383 
Ciprofloxain Eye Drop (Preservative 

Benzalkonium CL.Soln.0.01%W/V) 

0.3%W/V(FFS Plastics Vials, 

Automatic Continuous Single 

Unit 

Each     

384 Moxifloxacin Eye Drop   Each     

385 Natamycin Eye Drop   Each     

386 Fluorescin Sodium Eye Drop 1% w/v Each 
  

387 Homatropine 2% Each 
  

388 Phenyl Pherine Eye Drop 5% w/v Each 
  

389 Lidocaine + Ofloxacin Ear Drop 
Lidocain 1.73%  w/v + 

Ofloxacin 0.3% w/v 
Each 

  

390 
Moxifloxacin + Dexamethasone Eye 

Drop  
Each 

  

391 Oflaxacin Ophthalmic Solution 

0.3%W/V(FFS Plastics Vials, 

Automatic Continuous Single 

Unit 

Each     

392 Clotrimagole& Lignocaine Ear Drop 

(Clotrimazole 1% 

W/V+Lignocaine HCI 2% 

W/V) (20mg/ml)(FFS 
Automatic Continuous Single 

Unit) 

Each     

393 Timolol Eye drop 
0.5% wv ffs/bfs plastic 

container 
Each     

394 Olopatadine Eye Drop 
 

Each 
  

395 Acyclovir Eye Oint 0.3% Each 
  

396 Gancyclovir Eye Oint 
 

Each 
  

397 Nepafenac Eye Drop 0.1% Each 
  

398 Saline Nasal drop 
0.65% wv ffs/bfs plastic 

container 
Each     

399 Inj.Carboprost Tromethamine 250mcg/ml Ampoule 
  

400 Dinoprostone Gel 0.5mg/gm Each 
  

401 Inj. Hydroxy Progestrone 250mg/ml. Ampoule 
  

402 
Tab.Isoxsuprine 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
10mg/tab Tablet     

403 
Tab.Isoxsuprine SR 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
40mg/tab Tablet 

  

404 Inj. Isoxsuprine SR 5mg / ml Ampoule     

405 Inj. Magnesium Sulphate 250 mg/ml Ampoule     

406 Inj. Magnesium Sulphate 500mg/ml Ampoule     

407 Inj. Methylergometrine Maleate 0.2mg/ml Ampoule 
  

408 Tab.  Methylergometrine Maleate 0.125mg/tab Tablet 
  

409 Inj. Micronised Progesteron 200mg/vial Vial 
  

410 Cap. Micronised Progesteron 200mg/cap Capsule 
  

411 Tab. Mifepristone 200mg/tab Tablet 
  

412 
Tab.Misoprostol 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
200mcg/tab Tablet     

413 Inj.Oxytocin 5IU /1ml Ampoule 
  

414 
Tab. Diazepam  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab Tablet     

415 Inj.Diazepam 5 mg/ml Ampoule     



      

416 
Tab.Clonazepam 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
2mg/tab Tablet     

417 Tab. Clozapine 100mg/tab Tablet 
  

418 Tab. Disulfiram 25mg/tab Tablet 
  

419 Tab. Divalproex Sodium 250mg/tab Tablet 
  

420 Tab. Donepezil 5mg /tab Tablet 
  

421 Tab. Escitalopram 10mg/tab Tablet 
  

422 Tab. Fluoxetine 20mg/tab Tablet 
  

423 Inj. Haloperidol 5mg/ml Ampoule 
  

424 Inj. Haloperidol Decanoate 50mg/ml Ampoule 
  

425 Tab. Haloperidol 5mg/tab Tablet 
  

426 Tab. Lithium Carbonate 300mg/tab Tablet 
  

427 
Tab.Lorazepam 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
2mg/tab Tablet 

  

428 Inj. Olanzapine 10mg/Amp Ampoule 
  

429 Tab. Olanzapine 5mg/tab Tablet 
  

430 Tab. Procyclidine 5mg/tab Tablet 
  

431 Tab. Resperidone 2mg/tab Tablet 
  

432 Tab. Sertraline 50mg/tab Tablet 
  

433 Tab. Sodi-Valporate CR 300mg/tab Tablet 
  

434 Tab. Thrihexyphenidyl 2mg/tab Tablet 
  

435 Tab. Thioridazine 50mg/tab Tablet 
  

436 Beclomethasone Inhaler 200mcg/dose Each 
  

437 Solution Salbutamol Nebuliser  
Nebulized Soln. For 

Nebulizers,5mg/ml 
Each     

438 
Salbutamol Inhaler  

200 metered doses 
100mcg /puff Each     

439 
Respules Beclomethasone  

200 metered doses 
200mcg/dose Each     

440 
Budesonide Inhaler  
200metered doses 

100mcg /puff Each     

441 Respules Salbutamol 2.5mg/dose Each     

442 Brudesunide Repsules  0.5mg Each 
  

443 Levosalbutamol Repsules  0.31mg Each 
  

444 Levosalbutamol Repsules  0.63mg Each 
  

445 Levosalbutamol Repsules  1.125mg Each 
  

446 Combimist 
 

Each 
  

447 
Tab. Doxofylline 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
400mg/tab Tablet     

448 
Tab.Salbutamol Sulphate 
(Auminium Foil) 

4.82 mg Salbutamol Sulphate 

equivalent to 4mg of 
Salbutamol / tab. 

Tablet     

449 

Syp.Salbutamol Sulphate 

(Palatable,with measuring capand 

plastics container as per I.P) 

2.41mgSalbutamol Sulphate I.P 

(Equivalent to 2mg of 

Salbutamol)/5ml 

Bottle 
  

450 Tab.Theophylline & Etophylline 
Theophlline 23 mg &  

Etophylline  77mg per tab 
Tablet 

  

451 Inj. Theophylline & Etophylline 
Theophylline 50.6 mg + 

Etophylline 169.4 mg/2ml 
Ampoule 

  

452 
I.V Sodium Chloride (Normal 
Saline) 500ml. 

0.9%W/V(FFS/BFS Plastic 
Container) 

Bottle     

453 
I.V Sodium Chloride (Normal 

Saline) 100ml. 

0.9%W/V(FFS/BFS Plastic 

Container) 
Bottle 

  

454 
I.V Sodium Chloride (Normal 

Saline) 100ml. 

0.3%W/V(FFS/BFS Plastic 

Container) 
Bottle 

  

455 
I.V Dextrose and sodium 

Cloride(DNS) 

5%I.V Destrose,0.9%W/V 

Sodium Chloride (FFS/BFS 
Bottle     



      

Plastic Container) 

456 
I.V Compound Sodium 

Lactate(Ringer"s Lactate)RL 

Lactic Acid- 0.24W/V 

equivalent to 0.32%W/V OF 
Sodium lactate sodium cloride 

-0.6%W/V , Potassium cloride 

0.04%W/V, Calcium cloride -

0.027%W/V(FFS/BFS Plastic 

container) 

Bottle     

457 I.V. Dextrose 10% (10D) 10% w/v Bottle 
  

458 I.V Dextrose 5% (5D) 
5%W/V (FFS/BFS Plastic 
container) 

Bottle     

459 I.V. Dextrose 25%(D25) 25% w/v Ampoule 
  

460 Paediatric Maintenance Fluid 

Each 100ml contains Dextrose 

Anhydrous 5mg .Potassium 

chloride 0.130gm Sodium 
Acetate 0.320gm,Diabasic 

Potassium 

Phosphate0.026gm,Magnesium 

Chloride 

0.031gm.(FFS/BFSPlastic 

container) 

Bottle     

461 Plasmaexpander Infusion Polygeline 

Polymer from degraded gelatin 

3.5gm colloidal (polygeline) 

(Na 145, K 5.1, Cal 12.5, Cl 

145, mmol) in 100ml (FFS / 

BFS Plastic Container) 

Bottle     

462 Inj Sodium  Bi- Carbonate 10% W/v Ampoule     

463 Oral Solution of Potassium Chloride 15% w/v soln. Bottle. 
  

464 Inj. Pottasium Chloride NFI 
Each ml contains Pottasium 

Chloride 150mg 
Ampoule     

465 Inj.Calcium Gluconate 7.5 % W/v Ampoule     

466 Multi Electrolyte Infusion In 50% Dextrose Bottle 
  

467 
Tab.Calcium + Vitamin D3 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 

500mg Elemental Calcium per 

tab 
Tablet     

468 

Calcium Suspension+ vitamin D3 

(with measuring cap and palatable, 

plastic container as per I.P) 

 Calcium 250mg +Vitamin D3 

125IU/5ml. 
Bottle 

  

469 Inj. Methylcobalamin 150mcg/Amp Ampoule 
  

470 Tab. Pyridoxine 40mg / Tab Tablet 
  

471 Tab. Pyridoxine 10mg / Tab Tablet 
  

472 
Cap.Vitamin B Complex 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 

Vit.B1=5mg,B2=5 

mg,B6=2mg niacinamide=50 

mg calcium Pantothenate 

5mg/tab 

Capsule     

473 Inj.Vitamin B complex(Therapeutic) 

Each ml contains.B1=10 

mg,B2=2 mg,B6=2mg 

niacinamide=100 mg D-

Panthenol-%mg 

Vial     

474 Cap. Vitamin A 50000 IU/Cap Capsule 
  

475 Inj. Vitamin A 100000 Units / 2ml. Ampoule 
  

476 Vitamin A Solution (Concentrated) 100000 IU / 1ml. Bottle 
  

477 
Tab.Vitamin C(Chewable) 
(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 

100mg/tab Tablet 
  

478 
Tab.Vitamin C(Chewable) 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
500mg/tab Tablet     



      

479 
Cap.Vit A.D(Therapeutic) 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 

vit.A5000 IU + vit.D3 400 

IU/cap 
Capsule     

480 
Tab.Riboflavin(coated) 

(Aluminium foil / Blister Pack) 
10mg/tab Tablet     

481 

Syp. Vitamin B- complex  

(Palatable,with measuring capand 
plastics container as per I.P) 

(Thiamine HCL Ip- 2 mg 

Riboflavin Sod. Phosp. IP-2.5 

mg.Pyridoxine HCl IP-2 mg, 
Nicotinamide Ip-20 mg,D-

Panthenol IP-6 mg, Ascorbic 

Acid IP 75 mg/ 5 ml 

Bottle     

482 

Vit. E Drop 

(Palatable, with dropper and 

container as per I.P) 

  Bottle     

483 

Multivitamin Drop 

(Palatable, with dropper and 

container as per I.P) 

  Bottle     

484 
Tab. Zinc Sulphate 

(Scored Dispersible Tablets) 

Equivalent to 20 mg of 

Elemental Zinc 
Tablet     

485 Susp. Zinc Acetate 60ml. 
Each 5ml. Contains 20mg of 

element zinc 
Bottle 

  

486 
Handloom Cotton Gauze Bleached 

Absorbent , Non Sterilised 

Min.Mass: 30+- 5sq.mtr 

Confirming to IS:758/1988 

Ends (column)-75,picks(row)-

55/10 sq.cm,Absorbency not 

more than  10 seconds 

Each     

487 
Handloom Cotton Bandage  Cloth 

,Bleached  , Non Sterilised 

Min.Mass:57+- 5sq.mtr 
Confirming to IS:863/1988 

Ends (column)-150,picks(row)-

85/10 sq.cm 

Each     

488 Absorbent Cotton 

Net weight 500 gms, 

Absorbency not more than 10 

seconds 

Each     

489 Micropore Adhesive Paper Tape 
2.5 cm x 10 yds(9.1 mtr) per 

roll with CL certification 
Each     

490 Roller Bandage 

4 mtr.x6 cm , IS -863-1988, 

ends (column)-150, picks (row) 

-85/10 sq.cm 

Each     

491 Plaster of Paris Bandage 
Calcium sulphate Content more 

than 85 % 
Each     

492 Plaster of Paris Bandage 
Calcium sulphate Content more 

than 85 % 
Each     

493 
Black Disinfectant Fluid(Phenyl) ISI 

(4 Ltr) 
4 Litre Each 

  

494 Bleaching Powder 25 kg/Pkt. 
Not less than 30 % w/v 

Available Chlorine 
Each     

495 Bleaching Powder 01 kg/Pkt. 
Not less than 30 % w/v 

Available Chlorine 
Each 

  

496 Borax Glycerin 50ml. 12% w/v of Borax Bottle 
  

497 Gention Violet 10ml. Liquid with preservative Bottle 
  

498 Tab. Halazone for solution 4mg /tab Tablet 
  

499 Tab. Sodium Dichloroisocyanurate 3.5mg/tab Tablet 
  

500 Soda Lime Medical Grade, Grnular Form 4.5kg/jar 
  

501 
Sterile Water For Injection  

(Plastic Container as per IP) 

5ml/Amp,(FFS Plastic 

Container Automatic 

Continuous Single Unit) 

Each     



      

502 Sterile Water for injection 10ml/vial Vial 
  

503 RTI / STI Kit 1 
Tab. Azithromycin 1gm-1Tab  

Tab. Cefixime 400mg- 1 Tab 
Kit 

  

504 RTI / STI Kit 2 

Tab. Secnidazole 1gm – 2 Tab 

Tab. Fluconazole 150mg –  

1 Tab 

Kit 
  

505 RTI / STI Kit 4 

Cap/Tab Doxycycline 100mg-

30tab/cap, Tab. Azithromycin 

1gm-1tab 

Kit 
  

506 RTI / STI Kit 5 Tab. Acyclovir 400mg-21tabs Kit 
  

507 RTI / STI Kit 6 

Tab. Cefixime 400mg-1tab 

Tab. Metro 400mg-28 tab 

Tab/Cap Doxycycline 100mg-

28 cap/tab 

Kit 
  

508 RTI / STI Kit 7 

Cap. Doxycycline 100mg -42 

caps  
Tab. Azithromycin 1gm.-1 tab 

Kit 
  

509 Diclofenac Rectal Suppository 
 

Each     

510 Disposable Insulin Syringes 
100 Unit, With Needle, 
Sterilised Non-Toxic, Unit 100 

with CE certification  

Each     

511 Disposable Syringes  

2 CC, With colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 

Mount, Non - toxic CGS 2CC  

as per Drugs & Cosmetics Act 

1940, IS No. 12655 with CE 

certification  

Each     

512 Disposable Syringes  

5 CC, with colour coded (as per 

BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 

Mount, Non - toxic CGS 5CC  
as per Drugs & Cosmetics Act 

1940, IS No. 12655  

Each     

513 Disposable Syringes 

10 CC, with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 

Mount, Non - toxic CGS 10CC  

as per Drugs & Cosmetics Act 

1940, IS No. 12655  

Each     

514 Disposable Syringes 

20 CC, with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 

Mount, Non - toxic CGS 10CC  

as per Drugs & Cosmetics Act 

1940, IS No. 12655  with CE 

certification  

Each     

515 Disposable Syringes 

50 CC, with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 
Mount, Non - toxic CGS 50CC  

as per Drugs & Cosmetics Act 

1940, IS No. 12655 with CE 

certification  

Each     

516 
Disposable sterilised Needles in 

blister pack 

20 G - 24 G, IS No: 10654: 

2002, ISO: 7864.1993 As Per 

Drugs & Cosmetics Act 1940  

Each     



      

517 Intravenous Set  

Adult, With built in Airway 

moulded chamber and Needle, 

Sterile, Disposable, Non - 

Toxic, Non Pyrogenic, 

sterilised by ETO, 2.7 to 3.00 

mm tube with fluid filter, non-

kinkable tube, Length not less 
than 150 cms / I.S No. 12655 

(part-4 of 2003), as per Drugs 

& Cosmetics Act-1940  

Each     

518 Intravenous Set 

Child, With built in Airway 

moulded chamber and Needle, 

Sterile, Disposable, Non - 

Toxic, Non Pyrogenic, 

sterilised by ETO, 2.7 to 3.00 

mm tube with fluid filter, non-

kinkable tube, Length not less 

than 150 cms / I.S No. 12655 

(part-4 of 2003) , as per Drugs 

& Cosmetics Act-1940 with 
CE certification  

Each     

519 Intra Cath  

Adult, (two way) with closing 

Cover Type II Sterilised Size 

18, 20,22 (Adult) with CE 

certification  

Each     

520 Intra Cath  

Child, (two way) with closing 

Cover Type II Sterilised Size  

24 (Child) with CE 

certification  

Each     

521 Disposable scalp vein set  Size 18,20,22, 24 Each 
  

522 Pediadrip Set   Each     

523 Mersilk  Atraumatic Size – 1 Each 
  

524 Sutupack  Atraumatic Size – 1 Each 
  

525 Sutupack  Atraumatic Size – 1/0 Each 
  

526 Catgut Chromic Atraumatic 

Size:- 1-0, 1/ 2 Circle Round 

Bodied (40mm needle) U.S.P, 

with CE certification 

Each     

527 Catgut Chromic Atraumatic 

Size:- 1, 1/ 2 Circle Round 

Bodied (40mm needle) U.S.P, 

with CE certification 

Each 
  

528 Catgut Chromic  2-0 Each 
  

529 Catgut Chromic Atraumatic 2-0 Each 
  

530 Surgical Needle (Curved cutting) Packet of 06Nos. Each Pkt 
  

531 Surgical Needle (Straight cutting) Packet of 06Nos. Each Pkt 
  

532 Surgical Needle Curved round body) Packet of 06Nos. Each Pkt 
  

533 Polyglactin (Braided Coated) - 910 

Size:- 1, 1/2 Circle Round 

Bodied 40mm (Heavy needle) 

with CE certification  

Each 
  

534 Polyglactin (Braided Coated) - 910 

Size:- 1-0, 1/2 Circle Round 

Bodied 40mm (Heavy needle) 

with CE certification  

Each 
  

535 
Umbilical cord clamp / Vascular 

clamp 
Sterilised Each     

536 Infant mucous extractor 
PVC, Non-Toxic, Sterilised, 

Pyrogen free, Disposable 
Each     

537 Medicated Soap (Dettol / Lifebuoy) 35 - 40 gm / soap Each     



      

 

538 
Hand Wash 

(Liquid)(Dettol/Lifebuoy) 
 215ml. Bottle 

  

539 Sterillium   Each 
  

540 K-90 plain Catheter   
 

    

541 Operation Gloves 

6", 61/2", 7", 71/2", Sterilised, 

Pre-powdered, BIS 

specifications gloves, surgical 

rubber made of Hypoallergic 

latex. 100% electronically 

tested, sterilised by Gamma 

Radiation / ETO, ISI Marked, 

IS No. 13422-92 with CE 
certification  

Pair     

542 Disposable Examination Gloves 

6", 61/2", 7", 71/2", Sterilised, 

small, medium & large, pre-

powdered, with CE certified, 

surgical rubber made of 

Hypoallergic latex. 100% 

electronically tested, sterilised 

by Gamma Radiation / ETO, 

White coloured. Min. length-

240mm 

Pair     

543 Sanitary Napkins   Each     

544 Foley's Urinary Catheter  

Size: 16F, Silkolatex (Pre - 

sterile) 2 way sterile, Non - 

toxic  

Each     

545 
Monofilament Polyamide Black 

Breaded Silk 

Size:- 2-0, 3/8 Circle Bodied 

45mm  needle, reverse cutting 

with CE certification  

Each     

546 Suction Tube   Each     

547 
Spinal Needle Disposable Adult as 
per BIS 

23 / 25G (70 - 90mm) without 
hub 

Each     

548 Urinary Drainage Bag  

Sterilised with non return valve 

and Drainage outlet with a 

capacity of 2000ml , with 

marking non toxic pyrogen 

free, double seek , clinical 

grade PVC will be preferred 

Each     

549 Surgicals Blades (Sterilised) 

Pre - sterile with Gamma 

radiation for handle no. 4 sizes, 

22, 24 

ISI : 3319:1995 

Each     

550 Surgiwear (Wearon)   Each     

551 Epidural Set 

Epidurarl Syringe - 1, 

Epidural Needle - 18G - 1, 

Epidural Catheter 

Each     

552 
Naso-Gastric Tube 

(Infant feeding tube) 
Size 5, 6 Each     

553 Sucction catheter Size 6, 8,  Each     

554 Endotracheal Tube Size 2.5, 3, 3.5, 4 Each     

555 Umbilical catheter Size 3.5, 5 FR Each     

556 Nel Catheter   Each     

557 De-lee mucous trap    Each     

558 Baby sock, cap, gloves (Cotton) 1 No. each Each     



      

559 3 way stop cock 1 Each     

560 Triple (three) layer face mask  

(9cm x 17cm approx.), nose 

clip adaptable. (Tie on mask of 

no-woven, hypoallergenic 3 ply 

construction with filter in 

between offering >99% 

standard with 4 tie strings.) 

Each     

561 Eye Shield (for phototherapy unit)   Each     

562 Absorbent Clear Acrylic Dressing 
Large Oval, Pad size 3.4 inch x 
4.25 inch (8,5cm x 10,7cm) 

Each     

563 Coir Mattress (Adult)   Each     

564 Green Cloth 
 

Meter 
  

565 Bed Sheet   Each     

566 
Green baby bedsheet (For Radiant 

Warmer) 
  Each 

  
567 Baby Bedsheet 

 
Each 

  
568 Turkish Towel (Big)   Each     

569 Turkish Towel ( Small)   Each     

570 Feeding Tube 5,6,7,8,9 Nos Each     

571 Bacilloid Spray   Each     

572 Glucostick with Glucometer   Each     

573 ID Band   Each     

574 3 way Connector   Each     

575 Thromboplast Ointment   Each     

576 Basilloid Spray   Each     

577 Eye pad   Each     

578 OG Tube   Each     

579 IV Canula Size- 26   Each     

580 Syringe Pump   Each     

581 Oxygen hood   Each     

582 Connecting Tube   Each     

583 Humidifier Bottle   Each     

584 Pulse Oxymeter Probe   Each     

585 Pulse Oxymeter   Each     

586 Syp. Magnesium   Bottle     

587 Syp. Multivitamin + Lysine   Bottle     
588 Syp. Ambroxil + Terbutaline 

    

589 

Syp. Dextromethorphan Hbr 10mg + 

Triprolidine Hcl 1.25mg + 

Phenylephrine Hcl 5mg. / 5ml. 

100 ml. Bottle Bottle     

590 

Syp. Levosalbutamol 1mg + 

Ambroxol Hcl 30mg. + 

Guaiphenesin 50mg / 5ml.+ Menthol 

100 ml. Bottle Bottle     

591 
Digital X-Ray Film 12x10 

carestream 
  Each     

592 X-Ray Film   12 x 15 Each     

593 X-Ray Film   10 x 12 Each     



      

594 X-Ray Film   12 x 12 Each 
  

595 X-Ray Film   8 x 10 Each     

596 Dental X-Ray Film  4.1cm x 3.1cm Each     

597 Developer  9 Ltr Each     

598 Fixer  9 Ltr Each     

599 Hanger  8 x 10   Each     

600 Hanger 10 x 12   Each     

601 Hanger 12 x 15   Each     

602  Clip   Each     

603 Lead Appron   Each     

604 Cassette   Each     

605 Intensifying Screen   Each     

606 Inj. Caffeine 
 

Each 
  

607 Syp. Caffeine 
 

Each 
  

608 Drop Caffeine 
 

Each 
  

609 Disposable Cap 
 

Each 
  

610 Disposable Mask 
 

Each 
  

611 Micropore ½ inch 
 

Each 
  

612 Phenyl (White)  
 

Ltr. 
  

613 Baby Napkin 
 

Each 
  

614 Syp. Vitamin A 50ml. Bottle 
  

615 Syp. Zinc 
 

Bottle 
  

616 Syp. Expectorant Cough  
 

Bottle 
  

617 Syp. Potassium Chloride 
 

Bottle 
  

618 Syp. Multivitamin & Multiminerals 
 

Bottle 
  

619 
Dry Syrup (Multivitamin + 

Lactobacilus)  
 

  

620 
Syp. Ambroxil Hydrochloride + 
Levosalbutamol  

Bottle 

  

621 Drop Ambroxil Hydrochloride 
 

Bottle 
  

622 Drop Anti Cold 
 

Bottle 
  

623 Tab. Vertistar 8mg. Tablet 
  

624 Tab. Citicholine 
 

Tablet 
  

625 Cap. Prebiotic & Probiotic 
 

Capsule 
  

626 Syp. Prebiotic & Probiotic 
 

Bottle 
  

627 Tab. Multivitamin 
 

Each 
  

628 Cap. Multivitamin 
 

Each 
  

629 Syp. Multivitamin 
 

Bottle 
  

630 Inj. Multivitamin 
 

Ampoule 
  

631 Tab. Cefopodoxime 
 

Tablet 
  

632 Syp. Amoxycillin + Clavunic acid 
 

Bottle 
  

633 Drop. Amoxycillin + Clavunic acid 
 

Bottle 
  

634 Syp. Mefanamic + Paracetamol 
 

Bottle 
  

635 Rectified Spirit 
 

Bottle 
  



      

636 Valporic Acid 
 

Each 
  

637 Syp. Tricolin Plus 
 

Bottle 
  

638 Tab. N-Acetyl Cystine 600mg Tab. 
  

639 
Tab. Tranexamic Acid + Mefenamic 

Acid  

Tablet 

  

640 Tab Medroxy Progestrone Acetate 
 

Tablet 
  

641 Tab. Isoxuprine Plus 
 

Tablet 
  

642 Disposable Drain 
 

 
  

643 Ryles Tube 16,18 Each 
  

644 Tab. Chorionic Gonadotropin 2000 IU Ampoule 
  

645 Tab. Chorionic Gonadotropin 5000 IU Ampoule 
  

646 Tab. Chorionic Gonadotropin 10000 IU Ampoule 
  

647 Tab. Allylestrenol  5mg Tablet 
  

648 Inj. Allylestrenol 
 

Ampoule 
  

649 Tab. Progestrone SR 300mg. Tablet 
  

650 Inj. Progestrone 
 

Ampoule 
  

651 Inj. Nandrolone 25 mg. Ampoule 
  

652 Inj. Nandrolone 50 mg. Ampoule 
  

653 Protine Powder 500gm. Each 
  

654 Choline Salicylate 
 

Each 
  

655 Tab. Vasograin 
 

Tablet 
  

656 
Phenyl Ephrine + Naphazoline HCL 

+ Menthol + Campho Eye Drop  

Each 

  

657 Inj. Piroxicam 1ml Ampoule. 
  

658 Inj. Piroxicam 2ml Ampoule. 
  

659 Syp. Laxative 
 

Bottle 
  

660 Tab. Laxative (Biscodyl) 
 

Tablet 
  

661 Tab. Glucosamin 
 

Tablet 
  

662 Inj. Methylcobalamin 
 

Ampoule 
  

663 Inj. Ceftriaxone + Tazobactum 1.125gm Vial 
  

664 Tab. Amoxycillin + CV  625 mg Tablet 
  

665 Tab. Thyroxin 25mg Tablet 
  

666 Tab. Sulphasalazone 
 

Tablet 
  

667 Tab. Cefuroxime  250mg Tablet 
  

668 Tab. Cefuroxime  500mg. Tablet 
  

669 Cap. Rifampicin 150mg. Cap. 
  

670 Cap. Rifampicin 450mg. Cap. 
  

Consumables Items: 

1 Ultra Violet tube  for SNCU  

most urgent 
  one 

    

2 ECG paper BPL cardiart 6208   Roll     

3 ECG gell    one bottle     

4 LP needle(Plastic Disposable)   one     



      

5 Suction catheter   one     

6  Protective boot   one pair     

7 Pumcher proof  gloves   one pair     

8 Protective Cloth/ Apron   one      

9 
Eye glass or gogles 

  one     

  LABORATORY Reagents/Chemicals: 

1 LEISHMANS STAIN(Qualigens) BOTTLES BOTTLE     

2 J.S.B. STAIN - NO - 1 BOTTLES BOTTLE     

3 J.S.B. STAIN - NO - 2 BOTTLES BOTTLE     

4 SODIUM CITRATE SOLN . 3.8% BOTTLES BOTTLE     

5 W.B.C. DILUTING FLUID BOTTLES BOTTLE     

6 CAPILARIES FOR   CLOTTING TIME  PACKETS PACKET     

7 BENEDICTS SOLN.   BOTTLES BOTTLE     

8 URI STICKS EACH EACH     

9 PREGENNCY TEST KIT EACH EACH     

10 VDRL TEST STRIP EACH EACH     

11 P.P.D.   10     TU VIALS VIAL     

12 WIDAL TEST KIT EACH EACH     

13 
ICT PF / PV  (ANTIBODY) 
 

EACH EACH 
    

14 QBC CAPILARIES TUBES EACH EACH     

15 QBC immersion oil BOTTLES BOTTLE     

16 DARBKINS SOLN (HAEMOCOR- D) LTRS LTR     

17 BLOOD GLOCOUS TEST KIT (ERBA) EACH EACH     

18 BLOOD UREA TEST KIT (ERBA) EACH EACH     

19 SR. CREATININE TEST KIT (ERBA) EACH EACH     

20 
SR. BILLIRUBIN DIRECT TEST KIT 

(ERBA) 
EACH EACH 

    

21 
SR. BILLIRUBIN TOTAL TEST KIT 
(ERBA) 

  
  

22 
MICROTIPS- BIG 0.1 ml( 1000) 
packets 

EACH EACH 
    

23 MICROTIPS- small 0.01( 1000) packets EACH EACH     

24 PLAIN COLLECTION VIAL  EACH EACH     

25 URIN COLLECTION VIAL EACH EACH     

26 
FLOORIDE OXALATE COLLECTION 
VIAL  

EACH EACH 
    

27 E.D.T.A. COLLECTION VIAL  EACH EACH     

28 TEST TUBE RACK EACH EACH     

29 TIMER STOP WATCH EACH EACH     

30 COVES SLIP EACH EACH     

31 LIQUID PARAFIN (Heavy) BOTTLES BOTTLE     

32 
OCCULT BLOOD KIT 

 ( Hemo spot Crest) 
EACH EACH 

    

33 DIFF QUICK STAIN  'A' BOTTOLE BOTTLE     

34 DIFF QUICK STAIN  'B' BOTTLES BOTTLE     

35 PAS STAIN EACH EACH     



      

36 PAPNICOLAI STAIN EACH EACH     

37 M.P.O. STAIN EACH EACH     

38 M.G.G. STAIN EACH EACH     

39 METHANOL BOTTLES BOTTLE     

40 FIELD STAIN EACH EACH     

41 TEST TUBE (12 X 75) EACH EACH     

42 H &  E stain EACH EACH     

43 NEUBAURER CHAMBER-pipette EACH EACH     

44 HEMOCYTOMETER made in GDR EACH EACH     

45 HEMOMETER (superior,GDR) EACH EACH     

46 Wintrobes tube EACH EACH     

47 Centrifuge Machine(Remi) four tube EACH EACH     

48 Centrifuge Machine(Remi) Eight tube EACH EACH     

49 Microscope(Olympus/Nivon) EACH EACH     

50 Centrifuge tube EACH EACH     

51 Toxo Kit EACH EACH     

52 HBS AG kit EACH EACH     

53 Auto Wash (ERBA) EACH EACH 
  

54 Multical (ERBA) EACH EACH 
  

55 Cholestrol Kit (ERBA) EACH EACH 
  

56 Blood Group Antigen EACH EACH 
  

57 HIV Test Kit EACH EACH 
  

58 N/10 Hydrochloric Acid EACH EACH 
  

59 N/10 Sodium Hydroxide EACH EACH 
  

60 Sodium Metabisulphate EACH EACH 
  

 



Terms & conditions for Bio-Medical Waste Mangement Articles: 

  Tender papers are invited in a sealed cover superscripting “TENDER FOR BIO-MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
FOR THE YEAR 2018-2019” on the top of the envelope. Tender papers are to be submitted to the CDM & PHO, Nayagarh along 
with the following documents including technical bid and financial bid separately. 

Valid tender paper should contain the following documents: 

1. True copy of valid authorization certificate of different manufactures should be submitted. 
2. The rate should be quoted per unit including F.O.R destination and including all taxes. 
3. True copy of GST registration certificate and up to date deposit in GSTR-3B form. 
4. Annual Average Turnover of Rs. 30 lakhs or more in last 3 financial years of bidders as per audited report. 
5. Cost of tender paper @ Rs. 2,000/- (Non-Refundable) and E.M.D paper an amount of  RS 10,000/-(Refundable) in 

shape of D.D separately drawn from any nationalized Bank Branch payable at Nayagarh  in favour of  ZILLA 
SWASTHYA SAMITI BIO MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, Nayagarh. 

6. True copy of the PAN card must be enclosed with the tender papers. 
7. True copy of I.S.O. certificate of different manufacturers. 
8. True copy of documents showing the track record from the H & FW Department/ State Govt/ Central Govt./ PSU 

for the last three years of different items as mentioned above. 

 The undersigned reserves right to accept or reject any or all the tender papers without assigning any 
reason thereof. 

 The decisssion of the committee is final. 

 The goods shall be delivered at DHH Nayagarh destination only. 

 Any dispute arising out of such tender is subject to Nayagarh jurisdiction only. 

 The approved list shall be valid for one year or till finalization of new tender. 

 The bidder must obey the purchase order conditions during issue of the purchase orders. 

 All the true copies of the submitted documents must be self attested. 
Samples must be produced before purchase committee during opening of the tender. 

(i) Bills should be made in triplicate immediately after supply to the undersigned for early payment. 
(ii) Supply should be made within 30 days from the date of issue of order. 
(iii) The bidder must produce an undertaking in the following proforma: 

I/We______________________________________________ do hereby agree to terms & conditions 
as mentioned above and shall abide by the same 

       Seal and Signature of the bidder 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNICAL BID 

1. True copy of valid authorization certificate of different manufactures should be submitted in case of supplier. 
2. True copy of GST registration and up to date GSTR-3B form. 
3. Cost of tender paper @ Rs. 2,000/- (Non-Refundable) and E.M.D paper an amount of  RS 10,000/-(Refundable) in 

shape of D.D separately drawn from any nationalized Bank Branch payable at Nayagarh in favour of  ZILLA 
SWASTHYA SAMITI BIO MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, Nayagarh 

4. True copy of the PAN card must be enclosed with the tender papers. 
5. True copy of I.S.O. certificate of different manufacturers 
6. True copy of documents showing the track record from the H & F.W Department/ State Govt/ Central Govt./ PSU 

for the last three years of different items as mentioned above. 
 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH FINANCIAL BID 

Name of the Item Specification   Name of the Manufacturer    Cost of the Item   Remark 

(As provided in the Tender Scheduled Paper) 

NB: The Financial shall be opened only after qualifying in the Technical Bid only. 

 

 



Description of Article: 

 

Sl 

No. 

NAME OF THE 

ITEMS/CONSUMABL

ES 

SPECIFICATION 

NAME 

OF 

THE 

MANU

FACTU

RER 

COST 

OF 

THE 

ITEM( 

In 

Rupee

s) 

REMAR

KS 

1 Colour Coated 

Waste Bin (Red, 

Yellow, black & Blue) 

Size(50 Ltr,  30 Ltr, 

20 Ltr) 

I. Manufacturer  should be an ISO/CE certified 
II. Bins should be glass fiber or HDPE (material used to be 

written on the supplied items by the company) 
III. Lifting of the cover of the bins when foot operated should 

always be at the side of the bins 
IV. All the bins to be branded with “Biohazard symbol: should be 

printed in front side of the bins and cover of the bins 
V. “Govt. Of Odisha Supply” to be imprinted on each bin (Odia 

& English). 

   

2 Waste Bin Frame 

(Red, Blue, Black & 

Yellow)- Size-50 

litres,30 litres & 15 

litres 

 

I) Manufacturer should be an ISO/CE certified company. 
II) Made of square pipes/angle for vertical support 
III) Top lid made of 1 mm CR sheet with hinges and paddle 

made of MS flat, Lid printed with Biohazard symbol, Bio 
waste Logo, product name, marked with “Govt of Odisha 
supply”. It should close automatically upon releasing 
pressure from the foot operating mechanism to open the 
lid. This mechanism has to be sturdy. 

IV) Base support by MS & square rods fitted with rubber stud. 
V) The stand should be made up of rust proof material  with 

one coat Red Oxide Zinc powder & two coat of Synthetic 
Enamel Paint. 

VI) The supplier  has to sign a MOU for annual maintenance of 
the waste bin frames with the occupier. 

   

3 Low cost Swing Bin 

(Coloured waste 

Bin) i.e. Red, 

Yellow, Blue, Black) 

Specification: Size- 

50 litres,30 litres  

I. Manufacturer should be an ISO/CE certified company 
II. All the bins to be branded with Biohazard symbol  

should be printed in front side of the bins and on the 

cover of bins. 

III. The logo of “Govt. Of Odisha Supply” to be imprinted on 
 each bin (Odia and English). 

   

4 White Jerry Can 

(5ltr. ) 

I. Puncture Proof, Branded with Biohazard & bio waste symbol &  
logo of Govt. Of Odisha 

   



5 Needle Syringe 

Terminator(NST)-

Electrical/ 

I. Manufacturer should  be an ISO/CE certified 
II. Single handed operation 

III. Needle range- 18G to 26G with length 0.5” to 1.5” 
IV. Burning Time-2 sec 
V. Burning temperature800-900 degree centigrade 

VI. Functional efficiency should be above 2000 needles can be 
burnt in one electrical unit per day. 

VII. Dimension- 125mm x 100mm x 150mm 
VIII. Weight- 2.8 kg(should be handy) 

IX. Input voltage- 220V to 230V 
X. Ample space inside the needle destroyer for cleaning the 

electrodes 
XI. For syringe destruction- Using advance process cutting 

technology that cuts nozzles for syringe. 
XII. The supplier has to sign a MOU for annual maintenance of 

the NSTs with the occupier 

   

6 Manual(Hub-Cutter)     

7 Waste Disposal 

Trolley 

 

I. Manufacturer  should be an ISO/CE certified 
II. Made of steel body with three chambers fitted with rubber 

wheels for easy operation 
III. Bottom platform rack to support the heavy load complete with 

three nos. of buckets. 
IV. It should be light weight & easy for operation. 
V. The Supplier to sign a MOU for annual maintenance of the 

Waste disposal trolley with the occupier. 

   

8 Wheel Barrow 

 

I. Manufacturer  should  be an ISO/CE certified 
II. The frame of the wheel barrow shall be properly wielded MS 

or MS pipe plates as required. On handle made out of MS 
pipe shall be wielded at one end for pulling the wheel 
barrow. The frame shall be of suitable size to accommodate 
three nos. of buckets with handle. The frame is fitted with 
two nos. of rubber wheels and bearings to support smooth 
movement. 

III. Workman ship & finish: The frame of the wheel barrow shall 
be properly wielded with smooth finish without sharp age. 
The frame shall be painted with single coat of red oxide 
enamel & two coat of synthetic enamel paint. 

IV. Requirements: The lid of the bin shall close to secure infected 
contents. Separate open-space compartment at bottom is to 
be available to carry fresh plastic bags. 

V. Marking or branding- Each bin shall be branded (waterproof 
material) with “Govt. Of Odisha Supply” with Bio medical 
Waste logo. The wheel barrow also carries the Bio-Medical 
Waste Logo positively. 

VI. Each bin shall be packed in poly pack to reach destination 
securely. 

VII. The frame is fitted with three nos. Of rubber wheels and 
bearing to support smooth movement.  

VIII. The Supplier to sign a MOU for annual maintenance of the 
Wheel Barrow with the occupier. 

   



9 Sodium Hypo 

chlorite Solution (1%, 

10%) 

5 Liter Jar    

10 Utility Gloves (Acid & 

alkali proofs)  

of different sizes as per need basis    

11 Protective Apron  (Imperious, Washable)    

12 Protective Masks     

13 Protective Caps     

14 Protective Goggles     

15 Gum Boot All sizes    

16 Non-chlorinated Poly 

Bags (40-60 litre 

capacity 

Black , Blue, Yellow, Red    

17 OT Test Kit     

18 Steam Indicator Strip (Dimensions:112x20 mm strips)    

 

  

 

  

Chief District Medical & Public 

Health Officer, Nayagarh 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 




